the sensitivity of WMA mixes to fluctuations in binder content could be greater.  If WMA mixes are
similar or less sensitive than HMA mixes, then the current QC/QA specification limits will be appropriate
for WMA.  However, if WMA mixes are more sensitive than HMA mixes to changes in binder content,
then adjustments to the existing QC/QA specification may be necessary.

The sensitivity of warm mix asphalt to changes in binder content was evaluated by producing each
mixture at the optimum binder content, at 0.5 percent below optimum binder content, and at 0.5
percent above optimum binder content.  Each mixture was produced at its optimum temperature, as
previously established, so that the only changes between samples were the intentional variations in
binder content.  The volumetric properties were established for each comparison, and used to
determine whether WMA mixes were more or less sensitive to these changes than HMA mixes.  The
resulting data, including average values, is shown in Tables 18 through 21.

  An Investigation of Warm Mix Asphalt Design and Construction
  Final Report

  P a g e  | 65

Table 18.  Volumetric Properties for HMA Mixes at Varied Binder Content

Mix Design Pb %AV VMA VFA Height @ Ndes Gmm@Nini DP Pbe

12.5mm LS 64-22
opt - 0.5% 5.9 14.7 59.8 122 83 1.2 4

opt 4.9 15 67 121.5 83.8 1.1 4.5
opt + 0.5% 3.4 14.7 76.5 121 84.8 1 5

12.5mm LS 70-22
opt - 0.5% 6.2 14 56.1 119.9 82.4 1.4 3.5

opt 4.8 13.9 65.35 119.6 83.5 1.3 4
opt + 0.5% 3.9 14.1 72.5 118.3 84.2 1.1 4.5

12.5mm LS 76-22
opt - 0.5% 7.1 13.9 49.2 120.1 81.4 1.5 3

opt 3.7 14.2 73.8 119.8 84.5 1 4.6
opt + 0.5% 2.6 14.3 81.5 199.4 85.5 0.9 5.1

12.5mm SY 64-22
opt - 0.5% 8.4 17 50.7 120.4 83.8 1.2 3.9

opt 5.6 15.4 63.95 117.4 86.8 1.1 4.4
opt + 0.5% 5.7 16.7 65.7 119.4 85.7 1 4.9

12.5mm SY 70-22
opt - 0.5% 7.5 16 52.9 117.2 85.1 1.3 3.8

opt 6.4 16 60.1 118.05 86.1 1.1 4.3
opt + 0.5% 4.8 15.7 69.2 117.1 87.3 1 4.8

12.5mm SY 76-22
opt - 0.5% 6.6 14.5 54.6 117 86.4 1.7 3.5

opt 4.9 14 65.2 116.6 87.9 1.5 4
opt + 0.5% 3.5 13.8 74.6 116.3 89 1.3 4.5

25mm LS 64-22
opt - 0.5% 5.2 12.4 58 117 84.9 1.7 3.2

opt 3.8 12.2 69.1 116.45 85.9 1.4 3.7
opt + 0.5% 2.5 12.1 79.2 116.7 86.9 1.3 4.2

25mm LS 70-22
opt - 0.5% 6.3 12.1 48.3 117.8 82.6 2.1 2.6

opt 4.45 11.5 61.55 117 84.2 1.7 3.1
opt + 0.5% 3.4 11.7 70.8 117 84.9 1.5 3.6

25mm LS 76-22
opt - 0.5% 4.6 12.7 64.1 118 83.5 1.2 3.6

opt 3.35 12.75 73.55 117.6 84.3 1 4.1
opt + 0.5% 2.8 13.3 79.3 117.5 84.8 0.9 4.6

25mm SY 64-22
opt - 0.5% 5.7 13.2 56.4 115.5 87.1 1.6 3.2

opt 4.1 12.75 67.8 114.85 88.45 1.4 3.7
opt + 0.5% 2.6 12.5 79.4 113.2 89.8 1.2 4.2

25mm SY 70-22
opt - 0.5% 6.1 13.1 53.8 115.5 87.4 1.6 3.1

opt 4.7 13 63.55 114.35 88.55 1.4 3.6
opt + 0.5% 4.2 13.6 68.9 115.4 88.4 1.2 4.1

25mm SY 76-22
opt - 0.5% 5.6 13.5 58.9 114.7 87.2 1.2 3.5

opt 4.45 13.65 67.3 115.35 87.9 1 4
opt + 0.5% 2.8 13.2 79 115.3 89 0.9 4.5

  An Investigation of Warm Mix Asphalt Design and Construction
  Final Report

  P a g e  | 66

Table 19.  Volumetric Properties for Advera Mixes at Varied Binder Content

Mix Design PB %AV VMA VFA Height @ Ndes Gmm@Nini DP Pbe

12.5mm LS 64-22
opt - 0.5% 6.8 16 57.7 123.3 82.4 1.2 4.2

opt 5.4 15.6 65.5 123.2 83.7 1 4.7
opt + 0.5% 4.5 16 72.1 123.1 84.4 0.9 5.2

12.5mm LS 70-22
opt - 0.5% 5.9 14.7 59.6 121.7 83.1 1.3 4

opt 4.6 14.6 68.75 121.4 84.2 1.1 4.5
opt + 0.5% 3.7 14.7 75.2 121.9 84.6 1 5

12.5mm LS 76-22
opt - 0.5% 6.1 15.7 60.9 123.1 82.9 1.1 4.3

opt 4.7 15.4 69.6 121.9 84.4 1 4.8
opt + 0.5% 3.5 15.4 77.3 121.6 85 0.9 5.3

12.5mm SY 64-22
opt - 0.5% 8.2 17.2 52.3 120.7 84.4 1.2 4.1

opt 6.2 16.2 62.2 118.7 86.3 1.1 4.5
opt + 0.5% 4.8 16.3 70.3 118.6 87.6 1 5.1

12.5mm SY 70-22
opt - 0.5% 6.9 15.9 56.4 118.1 85.5 1.2 4

opt 5.8 15.9 63.85 118.1 86.7 1.1 4.5
opt + 0.5% 4.0 15.4 73.9 118.2 88 1 5

12.5mm SY 76-22
opt - 0.5% 7.1 14.8 52 117 85.9 1.7 3.4

opt 5.1 14 63.8 116.8 87.5 1.5 3.9
opt + 0.5% 3.6 13.8 73.6 116.4 88.6 1.4 4.4

25mm LS 64-22
opt - 0.5% 5.7 13.1 56.3 119.3 84.1 1.6 3.3

opt 4 12.6 68.25 118.25 85.4 1.4 3.8
opt + 0.5% 4.3 14 69 117.3 85.7 1.2 4.3

25mm LS 70-22
opt - 0.5% 7.9 13.5 41.7 119.5 81.3 2.1 2.5

opt 5.7 12.6 54.6 118.7 83.15 1.8 3.1
opt + 0.5% 4.8 12.9 62.4 118.9 83.7 1.5 3.6

25mm LS 76-22
opt - 0.5% 5.9 13.5 56.7 120.3 82.4 1.3 3.4

opt 4.2 13.1 68.05 119.5 83.45 1.1 3.9
opt + 0.5% 4.5 14.4 68.9 119 83.6 1 4.4

25mm SY 64-22
opt - 0.5% 5.9 13.5 56.5 115.8 86.9 1.5 3.3

opt 4.3 13.15 67.3 115.4 88.05 1.3 3.8
opt + 0.5% 2.9 12.9 77.9 114.8 89.1 1.2 4.4

25mm SY 70-22
opt - 0.5% 7.9 15.5 49.2 115.9 85.5 1.5 3.4

opt 5.7 14.6 60.85 115.2 87 1.3 3.9
opt + 0.5% 4.8 14.9 67.5 114.2 87.8 1.1 4.4

25mm SY 76-22
opt - 0.5% 5.4 13.4 59.9 114.9 87.1 1.2 3.5

opt 3.85 13.1 70.55 114.35 88.2 1 4.0
opt + 0.5% 2.1 12.6 83.4 113.6 89.8 0.9 4.5

  An Investigation of Warm Mix Asphalt Design and Construction
  Final Report

  P a g e  | 67

   Table 20.  Volumetric Properties for Evotherm Mixes at Varied Binder Content

Mix Design PB %AV VMA VFA Height @ Ndes Gmm@Nini DP Pbe

12.5mm LS 64-22
opt - 0.5% 5.6 14.9 62.6 116.1 82.9 1.2 4.2

opt 4.5 15.1 70.25 122.2 84.4 1 4.7
opt + 0.5% 3.9 15.5 75 116 84.5 0.9 5.2

12.5mm LS 70-22
opt - 0.5% 4.6 13.2 65.6 119.5 84.1 1.3 3.8

opt 3.3 13.1 75.05 119.1 85 1.2 4.4
opt + 0.5% 2.2 13.2 83.5 113.1 85.4 1 4.9

12.5mm LS 76-22
opt - 0.5% 4.6 14.1 67.6 120.1 84.2 1.1 4.2

opt 3.3 14.2 76.7 120.2 85.1 1 4.7
opt + 0.5% 3.0 14.8 79.8 114.2 84.8 0.9 5.3

12.5mm SY 64-22
opt - 0.5% 7.1 16 55.6 118.4 85.9 1.2 4

opt 5.5 15.5 64.35 117 87.1 1.1 4.5
opt + 0.5% 5.6 15.7 64.1 117.7 86.6 1.1 4.5

12.5mm SY 70-22
opt - 0.5% 7.1 16 55.4 118.2 85.7 1.2 4

opt 5.0 15.2 67.05 116.8 87.3 1.1 4.5
opt + 0.5% 4.0 15.3 73.8 111.2 87.6 1 5

12.5mm SY 76-22
opt - 0.5% 6.8 14.4 52.6 117.3 86.1 1.8 3.4

opt 4.9 14 64.95 113.2 88 1.5 3.9
opt + 0.5% 4 14.1 71.2 117.3 88.4 1.4 4.4

25mm LS 64-22
opt - 0.5% 5.5 13 57.3 117.8 84.7 1.6 3.3

opt 4 12.6 68.6 116.95 85.9 1.4 3.8
opt + 0.5% 2.9 12.8 77 117.4 86.8 1.2 4.3

25mm LS 70-22
opt - 0.5% 7 13.1 46.7 119.9 82.2 2 2.7

opt 5.4 12.75 57.6 118.75 83.45 1.7 3.3
opt + 0.5% 4.3 12.9 66.3 118.8 84.2 1.4 3.8

25mm LS 76-22
opt - 0.5% 4.9 13.3 63.4 119.4 83.5 1.2 3.7

opt 4.2 13.7 69.8 120.6 83.6 1 4.3
opt + 0.5% 2.6 13.4 80.9 119.1 85.7 0.9 4.8

25mm SY 64-22
opt - 0.5% 6.5 13.8 52.8 116.6 86.3 1.6 3.2

opt 4.95 13.4 63.3 115.35 87.8 1.4 3.7
opt + 0.5% 3.3 13 74.7 114.7 89.1 1.2 4.2

25mm SY 70-22
opt - 0.5% 6.7 13.3 49.8 114.9 86.5 1.7 2.9

opt 5.7 13.55 57.8 114.85 87.4 1.5 3.4
opt + 0.5% 4.5 13.5 66.4 115 88.1 1.3 3.9

25mm SY 76-22
opt - 0.5% 5.9 14 57.6 116.2 86.5 1.2 3.5

opt 4.05 13.35 69.7 114.95 88.15 1.0 4.0
opt + 0.5% 2.7 13.2 79.8 115.6 89.5 0.9 4.5

  An Investigation of Warm Mix Asphalt Design and Construction
  Final Report

  P a g e  | 68

   Table 21.  Volumetric Properties for Sasobit Mixes at Varied Binder Content

Mix Design PB %AV VMA VFA Height @ Ndes Gmm@Nini DP Pbe

12.5mm LS 64-22
opt - 0.5% 7.4 16.2 54.1 124.4 81.9 1.2 4.0

opt 5.7 15.65 63.85 122.7 83.45 1.1 4.5
opt + 0.5% 4.9 16 69.5 123.1 83.8 1.0 5.0

12.5mm LS 70-22
opt - 0.5% 5.9 14.4 58.8 121.1 82.7 1.3 3.8

opt 3.8 13.5 72.1 119.5 84.6 1.2 4.3
opt + 0.5% 2.7 14.4 81.2 120.7 85.3 1.0 5.2

12.5mm LS 76-22
opt - 0.5% 5.5 14.7 62.8 120.3 83 1.1 4.1

opt 3.3 13.8 76.25 119.25 85 1.0 4.6
opt + 0.5% 3.1 14.7 79.1 119.8 85.2 0.9 5.1

12.5mm SY 64-22
opt - 0.5% 8.3 17.1 51.1 119.6 84.5 1.2 4.0

opt 6.7 16.6 59.8 118.7 85.8 1.1 4.5
opt + 0.5% 4.6 15.8 71 118 87.6 1.0 5.0

12.5mm SY 70-22
opt - 0.5% 7.8 16.4 52.1 118.6 84.8 1.2 3.8

opt 6.2 15.9 61.5 118.2 86.4 1.1 4.3
opt + 0.5% 4.8 15.8 69.4 117.7 87.3 1.0 4.9